The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in this interim report as were applied in the preparation of
the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018, other than the changes arising from the adoption of NZ IFRS 15:
Revenue from Contracts with Customers, noted below.

Changes in significant accounting policies

The Group has applied all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the New Zealand External Reporting Board that
are relevant to the Group’s operations and effective for the current accounting period. Their application has not had any material impact
on the Group’s assets, profits or earnings per share for the half-year ended 31 December 2018.

Adoption of NZ IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted this standard from 1 July 2018, using the full retrospective method.

The adoption of the standard had no impact on the Group’s consolidated total equity, retained earnings, earnings per share or cash flows;
with the following adjustments made to the presentation of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018.

30 June 2018
As reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000

Before adoption
of NZ IFRS 15

$’000

Trade & other receivables (current) 59,131 (6,360) 65,491

Total current assets 499,702 (6,360) 506,062

Trade & other payables (current) 108,934 (7,258) 116,192

Customer contract liabilities (current) 898 898 –

Total current liabilities 160,389 (6,360) 166,749

Trade receivables are now recognised and measured at the transaction price in accordance with NZ IFRS 15, reflecting adjustments for
variable consideration such as rebates. Previously, items of variable consideration were recognised as accruals. Customer contract liabilities
refer to payments in advance received from customers, previously recognised in accruals.

Additional disclosure of the Group’s revenue accounting policies as required by the standard are disclosed in Note 3.

Notes to the interim financial statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2018

14  |  The a2 Milk Company Limited